

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SCOTT BESENT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING
COMMISSIONER OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

V.

COVENANT TRUTH CHURCH, RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Team 22,
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINION BELOW.....	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	ix
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	ix
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED	ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
1. Statement of Facts.....	1
2. Procedural History	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE AIA DOES NOT BAR THE CHURCH'S CLAIM AND THE CHURCH HAS ARTICLE III STANDING.	5
A. The AIA Does Not Bar the Church's Challenge.	6
1. The Church's Pre-Enforcement Suit Does Not Fall Within the Scope of the AIA Because the Stated Object Is Not to Prevent the Assessment or Collection of a Tax.	6
2. Even If the AIA Applies, <i>Regan</i> Permits the Church's Pre- Enforcement Suit Because It Lacks Alternative Remedies.	11
a. <i>Regan</i> Permits This Pre-Enforcement Suit Because the Church Has No Alternative Remedy.	12
b. The <i>Williams Packing</i> Exception is Inapplicable Because the AIA Does Not Bar the Church's Pre-Enforcement Challenge. ...	15

B. The Church Has Article III Standing Because There Is an Injury, Causation, and Redressability	16
1. The Church Faces a Concrete and Imminent Injury Because Its Intended Conduct Is Regulated and the Threat of Enforcement Is Substantial.....	17
2. The Church’s Injury is Causally Linked to the Johnson Amendment.....	19
3. The Church May Bring a Pre-Enforcement Challenge Because It Is Likely That the Injury Will Be Redressed by a Favorable Decision.	20
II. THE JOHNSON AMENDMENT VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE BECAUSE IT CONFLICTS WITH HISTORICAL PRACTICES AND FAILS STRICT SCRUTINY.	22
A. The Johnson Amendment is Impermissible When Analyzed in Conjunction with Historical Practices and Understandings.....	23
1. The Johnson Amendment Exerts Control Over the Doctrine and Personnel of the Church.....	24
2. The Johnson Amendment Punishes the Church and Its Members for Their Religious Exercise.	26
3. The Johnson Amendment Restricts the Church and Its Members’ Political Participation.....	28
4. The Johnson Amendment Financially Supports Churches It Prefers Over Other Denominations.	31
B. The Johnson Amendment Fails Strict Scrutiny Because the Government’s Interest Is Not Compelling and It Is Not the Least Restrictive Means Due to the Lack of Exception on a Case-By-Case Basis.....	34
1. The Government’s Asserted Interest Is Not Compelling and Is Outweighed by the Church’s Substantial Burden.	37
2. The Johnson Amendment Is Not the Least Restrictive Means to Achieving the Government’s Asserted Purpose Because the Government Did Not Consider the Particular Harms Posed.	38
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	16, 17
<i>Alexander v. Ams. United Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 752 (1974).....	10, 15
<i>Allegheny County v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	24
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	16, 20
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass'n</i> , 588 U.S. 29 (2019).....	23
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	17, 18
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	21
<i>Bob Jones University v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	10
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	22
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Cath. Charities Bureau, Inc. v. Wis. Lab. & Indus. Rev. Comm'n</i> , 605 U.S. 238 (2025).....	32, 33, 34, 35
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. IRS</i> , 593 U.S. 209 (2021).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	16
<i>Direct Marketing Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015).....	6, 7

<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994).....	ix
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	13, 15
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	35
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962).....	6, 15
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	31
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	22, 23
<i>Feldman v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 487 (1944).....	26, 28
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	27, 28
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírito Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	23, 29, 30, 31
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	31, 32, 33, 35
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16, 17, 19, 20
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	23, 27
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	24

<i>Miller v. Standard Nut Margarine Co,</i> 284 U.S. 498 (1932).....	13
<i>Mitchell v. Helms,</i> 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	29
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius,</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	15
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation,</i> 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	37, 38
<i>Santa Fe Indep. School Dist. v. Doe,</i> 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	32
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp,</i> 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	27, 31, 34
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston,</i> 596 U.S. 243 (2022).....	23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Organization,</i> 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	17
<i>Snyder v. Marks,</i> 109 U.S. 189 (1883).....	12
<i>South Carolina v. Regan,</i> 465 U.S. 367 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,</i> 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	ix, 16, 17, 18
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec. Div.,</i> 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins,</i> 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	23
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway,</i> 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	23, 24
<i>Van Orden v. Perry,</i> 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	24

<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n,</i> 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	13, 21
<i>Walz v. Tax Com. of New York,</i> 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Warth v. Seldin,</i> 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	16
<i>Watson v. Jones,</i> 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	35
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette,</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	27
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas,</i> 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	16
<i>Zorach v. Clauson,</i> 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	31
UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES:	
<i>Burnett Specialists v. Cowen,</i> 140 F.4th 686 (5th Cir. 2025)	18, 19
<i>Scott Bessent, In His Official Capacity as Acting Commissioner of the Internal Revenue Service, et al. v. Covenant Truth Church,</i> 345 F.4th 1 (14th Cir. 2025)	ix
<i>Urb. Dev., LLC v. City of Jackson, Miss.,</i> 468 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2006)	ix
